The Subscription Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all

respects among themselves and with the Shares in issue as at the Subscription

Completion Date.

Application for listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

Specific Mandate

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate

proposed to be sought from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

The Company has not carried out any fund raising activities during the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

— 10 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the

effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon Subscription Completion

is set out as below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

Subscription Completion

No. of Shares Approximate

%

No. of Shares Approximate

%

The Subscriber and its

associate

2,336,091,659(Note1) 57.59 2,767,916,298 61.67

Directors 13,541,496 0.33 13,541,496 0.30

Public Shareholders 1,706,681,467 42.08 1,706,681,467 38.03

4,056,314,622 100.00 4,488,139,261 100.00

Notes:

(1) Amongst such number of shares, 2,239,953,308 Shares were held as beneficial owner by the

Subscriber and 96,138,351 Shares were held by a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Subscriber as

at the date of this announcement.

(2) Figures are calculated on the assumption that there is no change in the issued share capital of

the Company from the date of this announcement to the date of the Subscription Completion.

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP AND THE PROPERTY

The Target is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and its

principal business activity is investment holding. As at the date of this